

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK ALLEN GERALDS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-761

STATE of FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RONALD A. LATHAN, JR.
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0018477
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vi

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND HISTORY 2

POST-CONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 31

STANDARD OF REVIEW 33

ARGUMENT 34

I. THE POST-CONVICTION TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT GERALDS HAD NOT BEEN DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS UNDERSTOOD BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS GIVEN THAT HE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE STATE WITHHELD EXCULPATORY DISCOVERY EVIDENCE, MOREOVER, HE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE STATE VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES UNDERSTOOD BY *BRADY* AND *GIGLIO* 34

II. GERALDS WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, AND THEREFORE WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS; MOREOVER, GERALDS HAS FAILED TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE WHICH CALLS INTO THE QUESTION THE PROPRIETY OF HIS CONVICTION. 43

III. GERALDS WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL; MOREOVER, HE WAS NOT DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS UNDERSTOOD BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 50

IV. THE POST-CONVICTION TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING GERALDS CLAIM REGARDING NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE; THEREFORE, HE WAS NOT DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH,

AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 55

V. THE POST-CONVICTION TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED GRANTING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS TO SEVERAL OF GERALDS CLAIMS; ACCORDINGLY, GERALDS WAS NOT DENIED DUE PROCESS NOR WERE HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS IMPINGED 58

 A. THE POST-CONVICTION EVIDENTIARY COURT RULED APPROPRIATELY WHEN IT DENIED GERALDS' SUPPLEMENTAL 3.851 MOTIONS 58

 B. GERALDS REMAINING CLAIMS ARE WITHOUT MERIT AND THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF THESE CLAIMS WAS APPROPRIATE 62

VI. FLORIDA'S METHOD OF EXECUTION IS CONSTITUTIONAL. .63

CONCLUSION 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 64

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arbalaez v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	60

<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)	62
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 02 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	34
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)	49
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	49
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 629, 641 (Fla. 2003)	62
<i>Conklin v. Schofield</i> , 366 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Crawford v. Head</i> , 311 F. 3d 1288 (Fla. 2002)	45
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	59
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 893 F.2d 1287 (11th Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	35
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	59
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2006)	59
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	3
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	4, 5, 56, 57
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	8, 29, 43
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	40, 43
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	61
<i>Hallman v. State</i> , 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979)	56
<i>Holladay v. Haley</i> , 209 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	60
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	56

<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	45
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	63
<i>Kyles v. Whitney</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	35
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006)	35
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS 2255 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007)	65
<i>McNeal v. Wainwright</i> , 722 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 9449 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2006)	35
<i>Michael v. Crosby</i> , 430 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	52
<i>Mills v. Singletary</i> , 63 F. 3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Pittman v. Head</i> , 268 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	56
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006)	62
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384 (11 th Cir. 1994)	45, 46, 49
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	40
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	62
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	35
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003)	42
<i>Turner v. Crosby</i> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	33
<i>White v. Singletary</i> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 2003)	56

Ziegler v. State, 2007 Fla. LEXIS 1142 (Fla. June 28, 2007) 58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SECTION 90.804, FLA. STAT. 62
